Financial assets at FVPL – debt securities 3,627,500 3,336,476
Other assets 287,405 135,774

Credit risk exposure to financial assets at FVPL by Issuing Sector
Government 1,401,651 975,207
Semi-Government – Government Guaranteed 215,958 56,360
Semi-Government 268,541 220,299
Government Agency 83,067 210,442
Government Agency – Government Guaranteed 406,906 385,671
Sovereign supranational 433,635 423,553
Sovereign supranational – Foreign Government Guaranteed 89,878 139,576
Corporate 727,864 920,368
Bank note - 5,000
Total 3,627,500 3,336,476

Financial assets at FVPL by credit rating of issuer
AAA 2,730,240 2,385,394
AA 547,089 540,724
A 229,190 294,631
BBB 120,981 115,727
Total 3,627,500 3,336,476

Cash & cash equivalents are held with financial institutions with a credit rating of A and above during the current and
prior year. Outstanding Premium disclosed within Trade and Other Receivables are due from parties regulated by APRA
or Reserve Bank of New Zealand.

60 Hannover Life Re of Australasia Ltd| Annual Report 2023

22.  Financial instrument risks (continued)

Market risk sensitivity

 The entity has sensitivity to the following market risks:

In AUD’000  2023.  2022.

Interest rate risk
At balance date the entity held the following interest sensitive financial
instruments:

Investment assets – debt securities 3,627,500. 3,336,476.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at balance date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and income/(loss) by the amounts:
- plus 100 basis points will (decrease) income and equity by (255,560)  (188,586)
- minus 100 basis points will increase income and equity by 295,951. 213,032.

Net insurance contracts liability balance 2,976,307. 2,709,169.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at balance date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and income/(loss) by the amounts:
- plus 100 basis points will increase income and equity by 216,341. 168,000.
- minus 100 basis points will (decrease) income and equity by (251,624) (196,000)

Currency risk  NZD’000. NZD’000.
At the balance date the entity’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as
follows based on notional amounts:

Total assets denominated in New Zealand dollars   173,710. 151,373.
Total liabilities denominated in New Zealand dollars  131,257. 104,340.

In AUD’000
A 10% strengthening in the value of the Australian dollar at the balance
date would (decrease) equity and (decrease) income by the amounts
shown below:

- Strengthening of the Australian dollar against the NZD will (decrease)
equity by (6,455) (4,322)
- Strengthening of the Australian dollar against the NZD will
increase/(decrease) income by   549. 11.

A 10% weakening of the Australian dollar against the New Zealand dollar would have had the equal but opposite effect to
the amounts shown above.

The Statement of Comprehensive Income is translated into the currency of the entity at a monthly exchange rate. The
Statement of Financial Position is translated at the exchange rate at balance date (2023: NZD $1 = AUD $0.929, 2022:
NZD $1 = AUD $0.934).

61 Hannover Life Re of Australasia Ltd| Annual Report 2023

22.  Financial instrument risks (continued)

Liquidity risk

The following are the contractual maturities of financial instruments at the reporting date.

2023

Years 1 2 3 4 5 >5 Total.
In AUD’000
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 144,166 - - - - -. 144,166.
Financial assets at FVPL 427,985 346,448 380,261 243,037 179,271 2,050,500. 3,627,502.
Derivatives 1,064 874 696 1,046 426 2,814. 6,920.
Other assets 287,405 - - - - -. 287,405.

Liabilities
Other liabilities 476,458 -  -  -  - - . 476,458.
Current tax liability 19,610 -  -  -  - - . 19,610.
Lease liability 4,524 4,705 4,894 5,089 5,293 5,965. 30,470.
Subordinated loans 1,579 1,579 1,579 1,579 1,579 54,108. 62,003.

2022

Years 1 2 3 4 5 >5 Total.
In AUD’000
Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 143,098 -  -  -  - . - . 143,098.
Financial assets at FVPL 293,966 420,709 412,764 413,677 216,381 1,578,979. 3,336,476.
Derivatives 636 625 308 225 671 878. 3,343.
Other assets 135,774 -  -  -  - . - . 135,774.

Liabilities
Other liabilities 320,244 -  -  -  - . - . 320,244.
Current tax liability 547 -  -  -  - . - . 547.
Lease liability 4,350 4,524 4,705 4,894 5,089 11,258. 34,820.
Subordinated loans 1,579 1,579 1,579 1,579 1,579 55,687. 63,582.

62 Hannover Life Re of Australasia Ltd| Annual Report 2023

 23.  Disaggregated information of life insurance business by fund

 2023

In AUD’000

Australian.
Statutory.

Fund.

Australian.
 Reinsurance.

Statutory Fund.

Overseas..
Statutory..

Fund..
Shareholder’s.

Fund. Total.

Financial assets at FVPL 455,701. 3,037,878. 122,393. 11,528 3,627,500.

Other assets 62,860. 377,286. 26,778. 9,986 476,910.

Recoverable on insurance contracts
retroceded 28,526. (584,939) (66,728) - (623,141)

Liabilities from insurance contracts issued 301,336. 2,040,613. 11,217. - 2,353,166.

Other liabilities 126,461. 410,208. 31,853. 1,425 569,947.

Retained earnings 22,444. 317,406. 35,268. (25,488) 349,630.

Total equity 119,290. 379,404. 39,373. 20,089. 558,156.

Insurance service result (net) (5,574) (44,679) 4,578. - (45,675)

Insurance finance result (net) (19,993) (107,293) (14,730) - (142,016)

Net income from financial instruments 21,875. 211,963. 6,658. 461 240,957.

Net other income / (expenses) (9,507) (19,824) (2,357) 369 (31,319)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT)  (13,199) 40,167. (5,851) 830 21,947.

Net income  (4,865) (7,438) (4,344) 581 (16,066)

 2022

In AUD’000

Australian.
Statutory.

Fund.

Australian.
 Reinsurance.

Statutory Fund.

Overseas..
Statutory..

Fund..
Shareholder’s.

Fund. Total.

Financial assets at FVPL 475,040. 2,739,148. 109,113. 13,175. 3,336,476.

Other assets 143,445. 163,216. 25,627. 12,761. 345,049.

Recoverable on insurance contracts
retroceded 14,177. (677,047) (67,010) -. (729,880)

Liabilities from insurance contracts issued 306,199. 1,681,971. (8,881). -. 1,979,289.

Other liabilities 128,038. 237,094. 32,743. -. 397,875.

Retained earnings 101,469. 244,254. 39,615. (19,642) 365,696.

Total equity 198,425. 306,252. 43,868. 25,936. 574,481.

Insurance service result (net) 41,410. 45,028. 2,101. -. 88,539.

Insurance finance result (net) 57,841. 136,043. 3,060. -. 196,944.

Net income from financial instruments (116,031) (260,484) (3,441) 44. (379,912)

Net other expenses (10,337) (19,442) (2,571) (85) (32,435)

Operating (loss) (EBIT)  (27,117) (98,855) (851) (41) (126,864)

Net income  6,777. (111,639) (866) (29) (105,757)

63 Hannover Life Re of Australasia Ltd| Annual Report 2023

24.  Auditor's remuneration

In AUD’000  2023  2022

Audit services performed by auditors of the entity –
PricewaterhouseCoopers:

- Audit and review of the financial reports 690,682 675,044
- Other regulatory audit services 76,742 62,865

Other Assurance Services 328,350 266,191
 1,095,774 1,004,100

25.  Directors’ and Executive disclosures (key management personnel)

The following were specified Directors and Executives of Hannover Life Re of Australasia Ltd for the entire reporting
period, unless otherwise stated.

Non-Executive Independent
Directors

Non-Executive Non-Independent
Directors

   Executive Directors

Mr P. R. Gaydon (Chairman) Mr C. J. Chèvre (Deputy Chairman)   Mr G. Obertopp
Ms S. G. Everingham Mr J. J Henchoz
Mr R. J. Wylie